
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 27 November 2024 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2024 

at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 

NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

connections   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 

7 November 2024 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

 4.2. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 

(Visits) of 14 November 2024 - for approval  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 5.2. Planning Appeal Digest - for noting  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 6.1. Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1A (shops, 
financial professional and other services) to class 3 (food and drink) and 

installation of extra
[...]
is regard. With the 

foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a procedure 

whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer recommendation on an 

application in a Committee report will be required to state clearly the relevant 

development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning consideration(s) that form 

the basis of the motion against the recommendation and also explain why it is believed 

the application should be approved or refused on that basis. The Convener will usually 

call a short recess for discussion between officers and Members putting forward an 

alternative to the recommendation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton, 

Clark (for items 9 to 15), Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Copland for items 1 
to 8), Copland (for items 9 to 15), Farquhar, Henrickson (as substitute for 
Councillor Clark for items 1 to 8), Lawrence and Macdonald. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 19 September, 

2024, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 29 AUGUST 2024 - PRE DETERMINATION HEARING - FOR 
APPROVAL 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Pre Determination Hearing of 29 

August, 2024, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the committee business planner. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9078&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

PLANNING DIGEST UPDATE 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update in relation to various planning appeals. 
 

The report informed Members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division for Planning 
and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) had received or decided since the last Planning 

Development Management Committee meeting and also listed appeals that were still 
pending. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the planning appeal digest. 

 
 
ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - CORS/24/328 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Governance, 

which presented the annual report of the Planning Development Management Committee 
to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained within. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee  

(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and  

(b) note the annual report of the Planning Development Management Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
LAND AT COAST ROAD, ST FITTICK'S PARK/ GREGNESS HEADLAND/ DOONIES 
FARM ABERDEEN - 231371) 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That there be a willingness to approve the application conditionally, s
[...]
riting by the Planning Authority, is installed adjacent to the south 
elevation of the Hydrogen Refuelling Station (HRS) as detailed in ‘Proposed Site 
Section’ plan (Drawing No. 3186-OBE-ZZ-ZZ-D-A-010301 P05), ‘Proposed South 

Elevation’ plan (Drawing No. 3186-OBE-ZZ-ZZ-D-A-010201-P01) and Figure 3 of 
the NIA report. The acoustic barrier must prevent line-of-sight between noise 

generating element (fan or louvres) and noise sensitive receptors.  
 
Reason – in order to protect the amenity of nearby residential premises due to noise 

emission from the proposed plant.  
 

The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from Bill Ireland, agent for the proposed application, who 
spoke in support of the application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.   

 
 
LAND ADJACENT TO 593 AND 595 KING STREET, ABERDEEN - 240648 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of two EV 
charging points, feeder pillar and cabinet and associated works (retrospective), at land 
adjacent to 593 And 595 King Street, Aberdeen, be approved unconditionally. 

 
The Committee heard from Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered various questions from Members. 

Page 44



39 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee then heard from Martin Walker, agent for the proposed application, who 
spoke in support of the application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application unconditionally. 
 
 
54 QUEEN'S ROAD ABERDEEN - 240816 
 

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Per
[...]
24 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee heard from Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.  
 
 
47 THORNGROVE AVENUE ABERDEEN - 240888 
 

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the rear at  47 Thorngrove Avenue Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 

following condition:- 
 
Condition 

 

1) DURATION OF PERMISSION  
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 

expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses.  
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 

Act. 
 

The Committee heard from Jack Ibbotson, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from Mike Packer, who objected to the proposed planning 
application. 

 
The Committee then heard from Blair Macintyre, agent for the application, who spoke in 
support of the proposed application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor 
McRae, Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, 

Boulton, Clark, Copland, Lawrence and Macdonald. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
JANEFIELD, 43 HILLVIEW ROAD, CULTS ABERDEEN - 240368 
 

1. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the Planning Development 

Management Committee of 7 November 2024, whereby it was agreed to hold a site visit 

before determination, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a replacement 2 
storey dwelling house with verandah and detached double garage with all associated 
works, at Janefield, 43 Hillview Road, Cults Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 

following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(02) MATERIALS 

 

That no development shall take place unless the specification, details and colour of the 
proposed render material  to be used in the external finish of the approved development, 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
approved external finishes must be applied in accordance with the approved details.  
  

Reason - In the interests of the appearance of the development and the visual amenity 
of the area. 

 
(03) GRANITE REUSE 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=9088&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VISITS) 

14 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
That no development shall take place unless details of, and a methodology statement for 
the reuse of the granite (resulting from the dow
[...]
Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

25

26

27

28

116 Dee Village - 241277

To approve or refuse the application for change of use 

of flat to short term let accommodation with maximum 

occupancy of 4 people Roy Brown
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 1

Planning Guidance 

At the meeting on 15 May 2024, it was agreed to 

request that the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, investigate the possibility of putting in place 

guidance to clarify the issue of drive thru restaurants in 

the context of Policy 27(d) of National Planning 

Framework 4 and report back to this Committee in due 

course.

David Dunne
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 5

Article 4 Directions

At the meeting on 19 September 2024, it was agreed to 

instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to 

report the outcomes of the public consultation and any 

proposed recommendations on the Article 4 Directions 

to a subsequent Planning Development Management 

Committee within the next six months.

Laura 

Robertson

Strategic 

Placing 

Planning

Place 5

Draft Aberdeen Planning 

Guidance: Health Impact 

Assessments 

At the meeting on 20 June 2024, it was agreed to 

instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to 

report the results of the public consultation and any 

proposed revisions to the draft Aberdeen Planning 

Guidance to a subsequent Planning Development 

Management Committee within six months of the end 

of the consultation period. 

Donna Laing
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 5

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



Planning Development Management Committee 

5 December 2024 

Planning Appeals Update  

 

This report informs Planning Development Management Committee 

(PDMC) members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 

Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division 

f
[...]
ils.aspx?ID=125184


Type of appeal Planning Permission  Application 

Reference 

240488/S42 

Address Land South Of North Deeside Road, Milltimber 

Description Variation Of Condition 3 (Scale Of Development - Residential) 

of Application Reference 200535/PPP to increase the maximum 

number of residential units from 80 to 99 

History Refused by the Planning Development Management Committee 

of 20 June 2024. Allocated to a reporter. 

DPEA target date 02 Dec 2024 

DPEA weblink Scottish Government - DPEA - Case Details (scotland.gov.uk) 

 

Page 60

https://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/CaseDetails.aspx?ID=125184


 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date: 5 December 2024 

 

Site Address: 201 Union Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6BB  

Application 
Description: 

Change of use from class 1A (shops, financial professional and other services) to class 3 
(food and drink) and installation of extract vent to rear flat roof 

 Application Ref: 240947/DPP 

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 8 August 2024 

Applicant: Sanaland Ltd 

Ward: Torry/Ferryhill 

Community Council: City Centre 

 
 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 – 2024 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve Conditionally 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6.1



Application Reference: 240947/DPP 

 
 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 

 
Site Description 
 

The application site comprises a vacant commercial unit covering the ground and lower ground floor 

of a 3½ storey granite-built ‘renaissance revival’ styled building on Union Street, which dates from 
the late 19th century. The building is category B-listed and lies within the City Centre Conservation 

Area. 
 
The ground and basement floors comprise a Class 1A (financial, professional and other services) 

unit that is currently vacant, having previously been in long-standing use as a ‘Bank of Scotland’  
branch. There are five residential flats in 
[...]
e level of control. At this stage the applicant does not know which 
option will eventually be chosen so would request a suspensive condition to provide this information 

at a later date.’ 
 

The OIA is considered reasonable. The service is satisfied that a detailed specification for the Local 
Extract Ventilation (LEV) system could be secured by planning condition (suggestion below -italics). 
It is noted that the restaurant proposes to have a charcoal grill and specific issues associated with 

this solid fuel appliance will need to be considered at detailed design stage in-line with ‘DW/172 
Specification for kitchen ventilation systems (2nd edition)’ and ‘HSE Information Sheet CAIS26’ 
guidance. 

 
‘Prior to development, the applicant shall submit a detailed specification for the Local Extract 

Ventilation (LEV) system that meets the requirements for a ‘very high level of odour control’ as 
detailed in the EMAQ guide on ‘The Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust 
Systems’. 

 
This Service would also recommend that an advisory note is attached to any planning permission 

for the operator to establish a written Odour Management Plan, including cleaning and maintenance 

Page 63

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SHW95YBZIFD00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SHW95YBZIFD00


Application Reference: 240947/DPP 

 
 

procedures for the plant (based on extent of use) in accordance with manufacturers guidelines and 
report recommendations (Sections 7.04 - 7.05) – to reduce risk of malodour and statutory nuisance 

going forward. 
 
Environmental Noise Control 

 
Local Extract Ventilation (LEV) Noise 

 
As a detailed LEV design specification is not available at this stage, the NIA has provided reversed 
calculations to derive notional sound power levels for the outlet/inlet fans. ACC - Environmental 

Health is satisfied that the LEV would not cause a noise nuisance provided: 
 

 The inlet and outlet fan or a combination of the fans and a silencer(s) do not exceed the 
notional sound power level figures shown in Table 13.  

 

 The fans are installed internally in the premises. 
 

 The ventilation flue inlet and outlet are circular in shape, with a diameter of 0.45 metres and 
have no obstructions such as a metal ‘hat’ attached to the end.  

 

 The ventilation outlet is at least 6 metres from any receptor window. 
 

 The premises and ventilation system only operates between the hours 10:00 and 23:00. 
 

 Where a silencer is used, it must be installed on the atmospheric side of the fan and include 
melanex to avoid deterioration from grease. 

 
Internal Noise Transmission 
 

ACC - Environmental Health is satisfied that internal noise transmission through the intervening 
ceiling/floor to the residential properties above can be suitably controlled by inspecting and making 

good the existing ceiling (as detailed in Section 7.10) and by providing a new independent acoustic 
ceiling (as detailed in Section 7.11 and Drawing No. 7171 - L(00)03B). Other recommended 
mitigation measures include: 

 

 Worktops, appliances, and surfaces in the preparation and kitchen areas must be free 

standing, ensuring they are not rigidly linked to the structural wall. Tables and chairs shall be 
fitted with rubber feet to reduce any noise from movement and the front door shall incorporate 
an automatic closer system. Any chimney breasts or walls cupboards must be blocked up. 

Any ventilation and air intake canopy, ducting, fan, odour control and any other accessories 
shall be resilient isolated from the building. 

 

 Any music speakers shall be positioned on shelves lined with 20mm thick Sylomer foam or 
equivalent. No speakers should be directly fixed to the walls or the ceiling. Music shall be 

played at a low level so that conversation can easily take pla
[...]
 odour control may 
include the following: Fine Filtration or Electrostatic Precipitators (ESP) followed by carbon filtration 
(carbon filters rated with a 0.4 – 0.8 second residence time) or Fine Filtration or ESP followed by 

carbon filtration and by counteractant/neutralising system or fine filtration or ESP followed by UV 
ozone system to achieve the same level of control. At this stage the applicant does not know which 

option will eventually be chosen so would request a suspensive condition to provide this information 
at a later date.’ 
 

With respect to the charcoal grill, there are specific issues associated with this solid fuel appliance 
will need to be considered at detailed design stage in-line with ‘DW/172 Specification for kitchen 

ventilation systems (2nd edition)’ and ‘HSE Information Sheet CAIS26’ guidance. 
  
ACC – Environmental Health have advised that a detailed specification for the Local Extract 

Ventilation (LEV) system could be secured by planning condition on the basis that there are systems 
that exist which would be sufficient to prevent malodour from being produced. As there is a solution 

(Representations 3 and 16), the recommendation is for a condition to be applied that the unit shall 
not be brought into Class 3 (food and drink) use unless a detailed specification for the local extract 
ventilation (LEV) system has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority in 

consultation with ACC – Environmental Health, thereafter that the LEV system has been installed in 
full in accordance with the approved detailed specification and confirmation is submitted to the 

planning authority. 
 
The Amenity and Space Standards Aberdeen Planning Guidance states that flue termination points 

located at low levels in relation to adjacent buildings, can cause problems for amenity, as well as 
having visual impacts. It furthermore states that consideration should be given when designing 

extraction for commercial kitchen
[...]
thods, it would incorporate  

staff cycle storage, and it would have a negligible impact on the local transport network, in 
accordance with Policies 13 (Sustainable Transport) of NPF4 and T2 (Sustainable Transport and 

T3 (Parking) of the ALDP, as well as the Transport and Accessibility Aberdeen Planning Guidance.  
 
In terms of climate change, it thus accords with the principles of Policy 20 (Local Living and 20 

Minute Neighbourhoods) of NPF4. The proposal would bring a vacant unit in a historic granite 
building back into use, in accordance with the principles of Policy 9 (Brownfield, Vacant and Derelict 

Land and Empty Buildings) of NPF4. The proposal is sufficiently small-scale such that it would not 
have any material impact on the global climate and nature crises, climate mitigation and adaptation, 
nor are there any opportunities that can be identified to minimise greenhouse gas emissions given 

the nature of the proposal. Therefore, the proposal is compliant with Policies 1 (Tackling the Climate 
and Nature Crises) and 2 (Climate Change Mitigation and Adaptation) of NPF4. Whilst this proposal 

would not include measures to enhance biodiversity, which has minor tensions with Policy 3 of 
NPF4, the proposal is a change of use, small-scale and does not offer the opportunity for meaningful 
biodiversity enhancements. 

 
CONDITIONS 

 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years 
beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 3-year 
period, the planning permission lapses. 

 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act. 

 
(02) ODOUR MITIGATION 
 

That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless a detailed specification 
in line with the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – V4) for the local extract 

ventilation (LEV) system has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority in 
consultation with ACC – Environmental Health, and thereafter that the LEV system shall be installed 
in  full accordance with the approved detailed specification, and evidence of its installation has been 

submitted to, and confirmed in writing by the planning authority. 
 

The specifications of the LEV system shall meet the requirements for a ‘very high level of odour 
control’ as detailed in the EMAQ guide on ‘The Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen 
Exhaust Systems. 

 
Reason – To protect the amenity afforded to the residential properties above and ensure acceptable 

noise mitigation measures are the responsibility of the developer. 
 
(03) NOISE MITIGATION 

 
That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless the noise mitigation 

measures have been installed in full accordance with the mitigation measures set out in the Noise 
and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – V4), and evidence of their installation has been 

Page 73



Application Reference: 240947/DPP 

 
 

submitted to, and confirmed in writing by the planning authority. These measures shall include the 
following: 
 

 That the inlet and outlet fan or a combination of the fans and a silencer(s) do not exceed the 

notional sound power level figures shown in Table 13 of the Noise and Odour Impact 
Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – V4). 

 That the fans are installed internally in the premises. 

 That the ventilation flue inlet and outlet are circular in shape, with a diameter of 0.45 metres 
and have no obstructions such as a metal ‘hat’ attached to the end.  

 That the ventilation outlet is at least 6 metres from any receptor window. 

 That the ventilation system only operates between the hours 10:00 and 23:00. 

 That where a silencer is used, it must be installed on the atmospheric side of the fan and 
include polyester film to avoid deterioration from grease. 

 That the existing ceiling is repaired (as detailed in Section 7.10) and the new independent 

acoustic ceiling has been installed in full (as detailed in Section 7.11 and Drawing No. 7171 
- L(00)03B) 

 
Reason – To protect the amenity afforded to the residential properties above and ensure acceptable 

noise mitigation measures are the responsibility of the developer. 
 
(04) CYCLE PARKING SPACES 

 
That the unit shall not be brought into use unless the cycle storage has been formed, in accordance 
with the Proposed Site Plan approved with this application (Ref: L(00)09A). 

 
Reason – to incentivise sustainable and active travel to the premises. 

 
(05) HOURS OF OPERATION 
 

That the use hereby approved shall only be in operation within the hours of 10:00 and 23:00 hours 
on any given day. 

 
Reason – To protect residential amenity. 
 

(06) REMOVAL OF REDUNDANT EQUIPMENT 
 

That should the class 3 use cease, the external extract fan extract flue shall be removed in its entirety 
and the roof be reinstated to its present condition within six months of the use ceasing, or a time 
period to be agreed in writing by the planning authority. 

 
Reason – In the interests of the architectural and historic interest of the listed building and the City 

Centre Conservation Area. 
 
ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT 

 
The operator should establish a written Odour Management Plan, including cleaning and 

maintenance procedures for the plant (based on the extent of use) in accordance with the 
manufacturers guidelines and recommendations of the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment 
(Sections 7.04 - 7.05). This is to prevent of malodour and minimise any risk of statutory nuisance. 

Page 74


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 7 November 2024 - for approval
	4.2 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee (Visits) of 14 November 2024 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Business Planner
	5.2 Planning Appeal Digest - for noting
	6.1 Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1A (shops, financial professional and other services) to class 3 (food and drink) and installation of extract vent to rear flat roof - 201 Union Street Aberdeen



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 December 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, 

Copland, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), Lawrence and 
Macdonald. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 7 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 7 November 

2024, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 

Management Committee visits of 14 November 2024, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the delay for item 5 (Draft Aberdeen Guidance - Wind 
Turbine); and 

(ii) to note the committee business planner. 

 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9079&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

5 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

PLANNING APPEAL DIGEST 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update in relation to various planning appeals. 
 

The report informed Members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division for Planning 
and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) had received or decided since the last Planning 

Development Management Committee meeting and also listed appeals that were still 
pending. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the planning appeal digest. 

 
 
201 UNION STREET ABERDEEN - 240947 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1A 

(shops, financial professional and other services) to class 3 (food and drink) and 
installation of extract vent to rear flat roof, at 201 Union Street Aberdeen, be approved 

subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 
 

(02) ODOUR MITIGATION 
 

That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless a detailed 
specification in line with the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – 
V4) for the local extract ventilation (LEV) system has been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the planning authority in consultation with ACC – Environmental Health, 
and thereafter that the LEV system shall be installed in  full accordance with the 

approved detailed specification, and evidence of its installation has been submitted to, 
and confirmed in writing by the planning authority. 
 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

5 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

The specifications of the LEV system shall meet the requirements for a ‘very high level 
of odour control’ as detailed in the EMAQ guide on ‘The Control of Odour and Noise 
from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems. 

 
Reason – to protect the amenity afforded to the residential properties above and ensure 

acceptable noise mitigation measures are the responsibility of the developer. 
 
(03) NOISE MITIGATION 

 
That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless the noise 

mitigation measures have been installed in full accordance with the mitigation 
measures set out in the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – V4), 
and evidence of their installation has been submitted to, and confirmed in writing by the 

planning authority. These measures shall include the following: 
 

 That the inlet and outlet fan or a combination of the fans and a silencer(s) do not 

exceed the notional sound power level figures shown in Table 13 of the Noise 
and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 – V4). 

 That the fans are installed internally in the premises. 

 That the ventilation flue inlet and outlet are circular in shape, with a diameter of 

0.45 metres and have no obstructions such as a metal ‘hat’ attached to the end.  

 That the ventilation outlet is at least 6 metres from any receptor window. 

 That the ventilation system only operates between the hours 10:00 and 23:00. 

 That where a silencer is used, it must be installed on the atmospheric side of the 

fan and include polyester film to avoid deterioration from grease. 

 That the existing ceiling is repaired (as detailed in Section 7.10) and the new 
independent acoustic ceiling has been installed in full (as detailed in Section 

7.11 and Drawing No. 7171 - L(00)03B) 
 

Reason – to protect the amenity afforded to the residential properties above and ensure 
acceptable noise mitigation measures are the responsibility of the developer. 
 

(04) CYCLE PARKING SPACES 
 

That the unit shall not be brought into use unless the cycle storage has been formed, in 
accordance with the Proposed Site Plan approved with this application (Ref: L(00)09A). 
 

Reason – to incentivise sustainable and active travel to the premises. 
 

(05) HOURS OF OPERATION 
 
That the use hereby approved shall only be in operation within the hours of 10:00 and 

23:00 hours on any given day. 
 

Reason – to protect residential amenity. 
 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

5 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

(06) REMOVAL OF REDUNDANT EQUIPMENT 
 
That should the class 3 use cease, the external extract fan extract flue shall be 

removed in its entirety and the roof be reinstated to its present condition within six 
months of the use ceasing, or a time period to be agreed in writing by the planning 

authority. 
 
Reason – in the interests of the architectural and historic interest of the listed building 

and the City Centre Conservation Area. 
 

The Committee heard from Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally with an extra advisory added to read:- 
 

For the benefit of any doubt, this planning permission does not grant the change of use 
of the application site to a hot food takeaway / use for the sale of hot food and drink off 

the premises. The material change of use to such would require planning permission 
separately. 
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener 

 
 


